

No. 23-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
AND FORMER OFFICIALS OF THE SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM T. SHARON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

ARTHUR LUK
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
Counsel of Record
KOLYA D. GLICK
ADRIEN K. ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
anthony.franze@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD UNDERMINE THE SEC’S RISK- DISCLOSURE REGIME AND HURT INVESTORS	2
A. The SEC’s Risk-Disclosure Regime	3
B. The Decision Below Contravenes the SEC’S “Materiality” Requirement and Will Lead to Information Overload and “Overwarning”	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE ERODES RULE 9(b)’S PROTECTIONS AGAINST IMPROPER SECURITIES FRAUD LITIGATION.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 586 U.S. 446 (2019)	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	5, 7, 13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. CVR Sec. Litig.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	13
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	14
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Assoc. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2, 10
<i>In re Facebook Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 87 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	8
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	11, 13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	12
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	10

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019)	8
<i>In re Nuvelo, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	13
<i>O’Neal v. Ferguson Constr. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	9
<i>In re Odyssey Healthcare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	11
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>TSC Industries v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	5, 7
<i>U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 562 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023)	9
Regulations and Rules	
47 Fed. Reg. 11,380 (Mar. 16, 1982)	5
81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (Apr. 22, 2016).....	3, 4, 5, 9
84 Fed. Reg. 44,358 (Aug. 23, 2019)	5, 6
85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)	4, 7
17 C.F.R. § 229.105.....	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2).....	10

Regulations and Rules—Continued	Page(s)
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	10
Other Authorities	
Anne Beatty et al., <i>Are Risk Factor Disclosures Still Relevant? Evidence from Market Reactions to Risk Factor Disclosures Before and After the Financial Crisis</i> , 36 <i>Contemp. Acct. Res.</i> , 805 (2019)	4
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Toward More Effective Risk Disclosure for Technology-Enhanced Investing</i> , 75 <i>Wash. U. L. Q.</i> 753, 759 (1997)	8
Emily Strauss, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> , 12 <i>UC Irvine L. Rev.</i> 1331 (2022)	12
Matt Levine, <i>Money Stuff: Everything Everywhere Is Securities Fraud</i> (June 26, 2019), https://bloom.bg/43xNFby	12
Matthew C. Turk, <i>Securitization Reform After the Crisis: Regulation by Rulemaking or Regulation by Settlement?</i> , 37 <i>Rev. Banking & Fin. L.</i> 861 (Spring 2018)	12
Merritt B. Fox and Joshua Mitts, <i>Event-Driven Suits and the Rethinking of Securities Litigation</i> , 78 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1 (Winter 2022-2023)	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.5 (11th ed.)	10
Susanna Kim Ripken, <i>The Dangers and Drawbacks of the Disclosure Antidote: Toward a More Substantive Approach to Securities Regulation</i> , 58 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 139 (2006)	8, 9
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Blinded by the Light: Information Overload and its Consequences for Securities Regulation</i> , 81 <i>Wash. U. L. Q.</i> 417 (2003)	7, 8
